

Nos. 02-17-00298-CV & 02-17-00300-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
AT FORT WORTH, TEXAS

IN RE A.L.M., A CHILD

On Appeal from Cause Nos. 323-103401-16 & 323-105593-17
323rd District Court of Tarrant County, Texas

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS C.E.B. AND J.K.B.

Matthew Miller
Texas Bar No. 24046444
Timothy Sandefur
Arizona Bar No. 033670
Aditya Dynar
Arizona Bar No. 031583
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 256-4000
Fax: (602) 256-7045
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. APPLYING ICWA IN THIS CASE, BASED SOLELY ON A.L.M.’S GENETIC PROFILE CREATES A RACE-BASED DISTINCTION SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	2
A. The Classification Here is Racial, Not Political or Cultural.....	2
B. Denying Adoption in This Case Based Solely on A.L.M.’s Genetic Profile, is a Loathsome Form of Racial Discrimination.....	7
C. ICWA’s Categorical Presumptions Violate Due Course of Law.....	11
II. APPLYING ICWA TO THIS CASE DOES NOT SERVE THE VALID GOALS OF ICWA.....	14
III. DENYING THE VOLUNTARY ADOPTION IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE BIRTH PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DIRECT THE UPBRINGING OF THEIR CHILD, THE APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO DETERMINE THEIR FAMILIAL RELATIONS, AND TEXAS POLICY FAVORING STABILITY AND PERMANENCE.....	17
A. States May Not Empower Third Parties to Interfere with the Birth Parents’ Decision Regarding their Children’s Best Interests without Satisfying Strict Scrutiny.....	17
B. Denying These Parties The Right to Determine Their Familial Relationships Interferes with Fundamental Rights And Must Therefore Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	20
C. A.L.M. Has The Right to a Stable And Permanent Home, Free of Unreasonable Government Intrusion.....	21

IV. APPLYING ICWA TO THIS CASE VIOLATES THE TENTH
AMENDMENT..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)	1, 8, 19, 23
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	22
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 468 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 2017 WL 3822870 (D. D.C. Aug. 30, 2017).....	19
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	2
<i>Green v. Remling</i> , 608 S.W.2d 905 (Tex. 1980)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	18
<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 544 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1976)	9, 13, 15
<i>In re Abigail A.</i> , 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016)	5
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. 2002)	4, 7
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008)	22
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 424 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1967).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re H.Q.</i> , 330 P.3d 195 (Wash. App. 2014)	18
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010)	21
<i>In re J.F.C.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002)	8, 23

<i>In re J.W.T.</i> , 872 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1994).....	12
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal.4th 398, 878 P.2d 1297 (Cal. 1994)	22
<i>In re K.D.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2015)	12
<i>In re Kelsey S.</i> , 823 P.2d 1216 (Cal. 1992).....	12
<i>In re N.K.</i> , 99 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2003).....	21, 23
<i>In re S.H.A.</i> , 728 S.W.2d 73 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987)	21
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. App. 2001)	7, 15
<i>In re T.M.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 341 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2000).....	21, 22
<i>In re W.D.H.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. App.—Houston 2001)	8, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>McLean v. Lewis</i> , 376 S.W.2d 428 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1964)	8, 18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	2, 3, 4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	7, 13, 19
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	2, 4, 5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	4
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	11, 13
<i>Trahan v. Trahan</i> , 894 S.W.2d 113 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995)	22

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	3
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	23
<i>Y.H. v. F.L.H.</i> , 784 So. 2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App.—Houston 1995).....	11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. §1901(4)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	1, 4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(1)	7
Tex. Fam. Code § 151.003.....	17

Other Authorities

Caroline B. Fleming, <i>The Open-Records Debate: Balancing the Interests of Birth Parents and Adult Adoptees</i> , 11 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 461 (2005).....	21
CHEROKEE CONST. art. IV § 1	3
Exodus 2.....	21

MARQUIS JAMES, <i>THE RAVEN: A BIOGRAPHY OF SAM HOUSTON</i> (Austin: University of Texas Press, 2004) (1929)	21
Navajo Nation Code Ann. tit. 1, § 701(B)–(C) (2016).....	3
Paul Shunatona & Tricia Tingle, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act in Texas—An Overview</i> , 58 TEX. BAR J. 352 (1995)	8, 9
ROBERT M. UTLEY, <i>THE INDIAN FRONTIER</i> (Allen Billington et al., eds., Univ. of N.M. Press, rev. ed. 2003) (1984).....	6
Teri Dobbins Baxter, <i>Respecting Parents’ Fundamental Rights in the Adoption Process: Parents Choosing Parents for Their Children</i> , 67 RUTGERS U. L. REV. 905 (2015).....	18
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961)	16
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 1 (2017).....	10

Rules

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 11	1
